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Scheme LH Group Holdings Limited Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 
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 On 26 September 2017, the IFA contacted Aviva to make it aware that Mr M was 

unhappy that Aviva had advised him, on 10 August 2017, that his fund value was 
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£74,334.53 with a tax-free cash amount of £21,434.31. However, he had previously 

been advised that he would be able to withdraw 100% of the fund value as tax-free 

cash. 

 On 11 October 2017, Aviva responded to the IFA. It apologised for the incorrect 

information provided in 2014 and 2016, and confirmed that the letter, dated 4 May 

2016, was correct in saying that the TFC value was £18,757.44. 

 On 20 November 2017, Mr M responded to say that Aviva’s error had seriously 

affected his plans for a comfortable retirement. He noted the following:- 

• Despite having retired in May 2017, he had not drawn down his pension as he 

had been waiting to find out why his tax-free cash had reduced. As a result, he 

had been using his savings to support his standard of living during this period. 

• He increased his pension contributions after Aviva’s ROP from February 2014, 

thinking he would have a large tax-free lump sum when he retired. 

 On 30 November 2017, Aviva issued its response to the complaint. It accepted that 

its quote of 15 February 2014, was incorrect, as it should have stated that the fund 

value was £32,875.22, with a TTFC of £11,066.98. It also noted the following:- 

• It had incorrectly informed the IFA that 100% of the fund could be taken tax-

free on 3 May 2016. However, it followed this up on 4 May 2016, to say that 

the fund value was £63,637.07 but only £18,757.44 was the corresponding 

TTFC.  

• Mr M had not asked for clarification on how his post A-Day contributions would 

be treated, and in any case, Aviva’s illustration dated August 2014, 

demonstrated that the tax-free cash sum was not going to be 100% of the fund 

value. 

• The quote dated 15 February 2014, would have given Mr M a false expectation 

as to the tax-free cash available at retirement. To recognise the 

disappointment Mr M had experienced, it offered £250. 

 On 13 April 2018, Mr M’s complaint was brought to this Office. With regard to Aviva’s 

response of 30 November 2017, Mr M made the following comments:- 

• He never received the illustration issued on 28 August 2014. 

• Aviva did not contact him when it realised it had made an error in in 2014. 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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• There is no dispute that there was an error on the part of Aviva in the information it 

provided. However, Mr M and Aviva have not agreed on a resolution.  

• Aviva incorrectly stated that Mr M would be able to take the entirety of his fund tax 

free on two occasions. As a result, Mr M expected to take a minimum of 

£31,330.27 tax free. However, as a scheme member is only ever entitled to the 

correct benefits under the scheme’s governing provisions and the legislation, Mr M 

was not entitled to that amount.  

• It was unreasonable for Mr M to increase his pension contributions thinking that 

this would significantly increase his tax-free cash sum. Aviva had not indicated that 

the fund accrued from additional contributions would be paid tax free and cannot 

therefore be held responsible for Mr M’s decision.  

• Although, Mr M did not receive all of the information that Aviva issued in relation to 

his benefits, it could be argued that Mr M’s expectation should have been limited, 

as he could have known about his correct entitlement from 4 May 2016. As a 

result, Aviva could not be held responsible for the financial decisions Mr M made 

whilst he attempted to resolve his complaint.  

• Mr M had not argued that he would have done anything differently had he been 

provided with the correct information, so only the loss of expectation and the 

distress and inconvenience caused was assessed. Based on this, the Adjudicator 

felt that the £250 offered was appropriate in this case. 

 Mr M did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Mr M provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. I 

agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key 

points made by Mr M for completeness. 

Ombudsman’s decision 
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 I do not uphold Mr M’s complaint. 

 
 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
24 April 2019 

 

 


